

FINAL FLOOD BULLETIN # 17

Murrumbidgee River

Issued: Monday, 31 January 2022 at 11:08am



What is happening:

THE MURRUMBIDGEE RIVER AT HAY IS BELOW THE MINOR FLOOD LEVEL.

The flood peak along the Murrumbidgee River occurred on Friday 8am, where a minor flood peak was observed. The river has since fallen below the minor flood level.

River levels at Balranald are expected to remain below the minor flood level.

What we are expecting:

Murrumbidgee River downstream of Darlington Point to Balranald Weir:

No further flooding is expected in the Murrumbidgee River for this event.

The Murrumbidgee River at Hay may peak near 6.70 metres during Friday with minor flooding.

Contacts and further information

- Listen to your local radio stations (ABC Riverina 97.9 FM, Sounds of the Mountain 96.3FM, 2 Hay FM 92.1)
- NSW SES website and Facebook contains information and safety advice: www.ses.nsw.gov.au/flood or www.facebook.com/NSW.SES
- Access the latest road closure information:
 - Snowy Valley Council www.snowyvalleys.nsw.gov.au
 - Wagga Wagga City Council www.wagga.nsw.gov.au
 - Narrandera Shire Council www.narrandera.nsw.gov.au
 - Darlington Point www.murrumbidgee.nsw.gov.au
 - Hay Shire Council: <https://www.hay.nsw.gov.au>
 - Major roads: Live Traffic (www.livetraffic.com.au) or 131 701
- Access rural animal and livestock assistance at Local Land Services: www.lls.nsw.gov.au
- Follow the latest weather warnings, rainfall and river heights: <http://www.bom.gov.au/nsw>

**For emergency help in floods and storms, call the NSW State Emergency Service on 132 500.
In life threatening situations call triple zero (000) immediately.**

THIS IS A FINAL WARNING, NO FURTHER WARNINGS WILL BE ISSUED FOR THIS EVENT.

Issued By: Tony McMullen, Zone Duty Commander
P: (02) 4247 8098
E: shz.ops@ses.nsw.gov.au